WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073



## COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N			CASE NUMBE	R:	161215 <b>—</b> 01				
Received Date: 12/15/16	Received Time: 10:42 AM	Receive	ed By: XB	Lead:XI	B				
	Incident Time: 10:38								
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING									
Name: Capitan Sam Nichol			🗆 RP is fro	om Facility	□ Anonymous				
Organization: Contra Costa Fire Prevention District									
Primary Phone Number: (925) 933-1313 Secondary Phone Number: (925) 383-5048									
Email:									
Address: Engine 14		<u> </u>			٠				
City:		State:	Zip	Code:					
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:									
Name: Mr. Ron Riisager CUPA Facility I.D.:									
Phone Number:									
Address: Marnia Vista Ave/	Highway I-680N	Unit:							
City: Martinez s			State: CA Zip Code: 94553						
Location Description: 1/4 east of I-680N, Marina Vista Ave Exit									
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: 40 GALLON Diesel release from 40 gallon Auxiliary SPILL									
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:									
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3									
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR		PORTATION		LLANEOUS				
	□ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Tank ⊓ □ Railro		□ Storm Dr	, i				
□ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Wa		□ Disposal	/Abandonment				
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipelir		□ Odor Co					
□ Upset > 5,000 lbs. □ Fuel Tank ⋈ Other: Spill/Release									
Time Enroute to Scene: 11:03 Time Arrived On Scene: 11:10 Time Departed From Scene: 11:46									
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:									
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):  STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable)					e):				
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge							



Contra Costa Alcohol and Other Drugs Abuse Services · Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services · Contra Costa Environmental Health · Contra Costa Health Plan ·

Contra Costa Hazardous Materiais Programs 
 Contra Costa Mental Health 
 Contra Costa Public Health 
 Contra Costa Regional Medical Center 
 Contra Costa Health Centers

## **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	<u>Case Number</u>
Fire Department	Contra Costa County FPD	0	Capt. Nichols	(925) 383-5048	16120876
Law Enforcement					The second second second
Air District				:	-441
State OES					7.0

## REPORT:

On December 15, 2016, at 10:45 AM, the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District (Con Fire) requested the Contra Costa Health Services Hazardous Materials Incident Response Team (IR Team) to respond to a diesel release from a private vehicle on Marina Vista Ave, Martinez, California, approximately a 1/4 mile east of Highway I-680.

The IR Team arrived on-scene at 11:10 AM and observed a white Ford F450 4x4 Super Duty parked on the south shoulder of the road leaking red diesel. Con Fire Engine 14 was on scene. After closer inspection, the IR Team saw that the red diesel was leaking from the auxiliary transfer fuel tank the vehicle was carrying in the bed of the pick-up truck. The owner of the vehicle, Mr. Ron Riisager, stated that the auxiliary fuel tank cracked after the truck hit a bump on the road traveling southbound on Highway I-680 and he pulled off the road at the nearest exit and called for help.

The IR Team transfered the diesel still in the auxiliary tank into one 55 gallon steel drum and one 16 gallon steel drum. The IR Team used a plastic dip pan to contain the red diesel actively leaking from the bed of the truck while the fuel in the tank was being transfered into the steel drums. Absorbent pads were used to clean-up the diesel in the back of the truck and on the ground. Once the fuel transfer was completed and the residual fuel leaking from the vehicle stopped, the diesel collected in the dip pan was put into the steel 16 gallon steel drum. The used absorbent pads were collected into a 5 gallon poly-bucket, labeled and transported back to the IR Team hazardous materials storage area for proper disposal.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan Report Prepared by: Xavier Bryant